The siting and installation requirements contained in this standard are based 
on a roof live load of thirty to one hundred twenty pounds per square foot (30 to 120 psf), a roof dead 
load of ten to eighteen pounds per square foot (10 to 18 psf), and a soil bearing capacity of one thousand 
five hundred pounds per square foot  (1,500 psf). 

All manufactured homes shall be installed to the minimum requirements of this standard. 

a.  Manufacturers' installation instructions may be used where specifically permitted in     
Subsections 301.04, 304.03.b, 403.03.b and 503.03.b.

[...]

conform to ASTM C-33 and ASTM C-331.  Pumice and cinder block components shall not be used. 

b.  Poured Concrete. All poured in place concrete shall cure at least four days prior to  the  
installation of the manufactured home and shall have a compressive strength of not less than two 
thousand five hundred  pounds per square inch (2,500 psi) in twenty-eight (28) days. 

c.  Wood Products. All pressure treated wood shall be treated with preservative according to 
AWPA C22 and shall be identified as to conformance with such standard by an approved agency. 
Field treatment of cut ends of pressure treated wood is allowed with approved products.

[...]

However, perimeter  blocking must be  installed in a manner, and skirting or other approved 
fascia material must be installed, to minimize the effects of frost. 

402.  APPROVED INSTALLATION MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS. 

01.   Footings.  Pier support footings shall be a minimum of two hundred fifty-six (256) square inches and 
not less than the width of the pier being supported. Ridge beam column support footings shall be sized 
according to Subsection 403.03.b. Footings shall be any one of the following, except where specifically 
stated otherwise.

[...]

Prefabricated  pads  or other equivalent materials when tested, listed, and labeled by 
a nationally recognized testing and listing laboratory, or designed by an Idaho Licensed 
Professional Engineer.   

02.   Block Piers. Concrete block piers shall be placed on approved minimum two hundred fifty-six (256) 
square inch (or sized as required for ridge beam column supports) footings and shall not exceed the size 
of the footing. Block piers shall be capped and shimmed with approved components. Piers shall be: 

a.  Concrete block. The blocks shall be either open or closed cell precast lightweight concrete of

[...]

No concrete block piers shall be constructed over eighty inches (80") 
in height unless designed by an Idaho Licensed Professional engineer.  

(4)  Capacity.  Single stack block piers shall be used for loads not to exceed five thousand 
(5,000) pounds. Double stack block piers shall be used for loads not to exceed sixteen 
thousand (16,000) pounds. Double and single piers may be combined for higher loads. 

03.   Block Pier Caps. Each block pier shall be capped with a pier cap equal in area to the pier blocking (i.e., 
8" x 16" or 16" x 16"). See Figures  402.7, 402.8, and 402.9. Pier caps shall be one or more of the following.

[...]

homes shall be anchored down. 

02.   Loads.  Anchoring equipment including all anchors, straps, and tension devices used to secure a 
manufactured home when installed, shall be capable of resisting an allowable working load at least  equal 
to or exceeding three  thousand  one  hundred-fifty  pounds (3,150 lbs.) and shall be capable of 
withstanding fifty percent (50%) overload (4,725 lbs.) without failure of either the anchoring equipment 
or the attachment point to the manufactured  home.  When the stabilizing system is designed by  a  
qualified Idaho Licensed  Engineer, alternate working loads may be used,  provided the anchoring

[...]

Ties. All tie strapping shall be fastened to anchors and drawn tight with adjustable tensioning devices 
supplied with the anchor. 

a.  Tie  strapping  shall  be  certified  and listed to  be capable  of resisting  an allowable working 
load of three thousand one hundred-fifty pounds (3,150 lbs.) with no more than two percent (2%) 
elongation and shall withstand a fifty percent (50%) overload. 

b.  Ties shall connect the anchor to the main frame I-beams which run lengthwise under the 
manufactured home. Ties shall not connect to steel outrigger or cross member beams which

[...]

(80") in height unless designed by an Idaho Licensed Professional engineer. 

(4)  Capacity.  Single stack block piers shall be used for loads not to exceed five thousand 
(5,000) pounds. Double stack block piers shall be used for loads not to exceed sixteen 
thousand (16,000) pounds. Double and single piers may be combined for higher loads. 

03.  Block Pier Caps. Each block pier shall be capped with a pier cap equal in area to the pier blocking (i.e., 
8" x 16" or 16" x 16"). See Figures 502.3, 502.4, and 502.5.  Pier caps shall be one or more of the following.